This Proxy Statement is being made available to stockholders together with our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 30, 2021, as filed
with the SEC, and is further available upon request of any stockholder. The exhibits to the Form 10-K will be furnished upon request and payment of the cost of
reproduction. Such written request should be directed to Investor Relations, 2700 Milan Court, Birmingham, Alabama 35211. Our SEC filings are also available on
our website at hibbett.com under the heading “Investor Relations.”

By Order of the Board of Directors,

Elaine V. Rodgers
Secretary

HIBBETT SPORTS  2021 Proxy Statement - 77 -®

Index

APPENDIX A

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Reconciliations of Non-GAAP financial measures. The following tables provide reconciliations of our consolidated statement of operations for the fifty-two week
periods ended January 30, 2021 and February 1, 2020, each as reported on a GAAP basis, to a statement of operations for the same period prepared on a non-
GAAP basis.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) (Unaudited)

52-Week Period Ended January 30, 2021
 Excluded Amounts

GAAP Basis
(As Reported)

Acquisition
Costs COVID-19

Non-GAAP Basis
(As Adjusted) % of Sales

Cost of goods sold $ 915,169 $ — $ 3,043 $ 912,126 64.2 %
Gross margin $ 504,488 $ — $ 3,043 $ 507,531 35.8 %
Store operating, selling and administrative expenses $ 356,856 $ 4,608 $ 15,743 $ 336,505 23.7 %
Goodwill impairment $ 19,661 $ — $ 19,661 $ — — %
Operating income $ 98,388 $ 4,608 $ 38,447 $ 141,443 10.0 %
Provision for income taxes $ 23,686 $ 1,394 $ 11,645 $ 36,725 2.6 %
Net income $ 74,266 $ 3,214 $ 26,802 $ 104,282 7.3 %

Basic earnings per share $ 4.49 $ 0.19 $ 1.62 $ 6.30
Diluted earnings per share $ 4.36 $ 0.19 $ 1.57 $ 6.12

1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 52-week period ended January 30, 2021, related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC, consist primarily of change in the
valuation of contingent earnout and accounting and professional fees.

2) Excluded amounts during the 52-week period ended January 30, 2021, related to the COVID-19 pandemic, consist primarily of net non-cash lower of cost or net
realizable value reserve charges in cost of goods sold and impairment costs (goodwill, tradename and other assets) in store operating, selling and administrative
expenses.

(1) (2)

APPENDIX A Page 1

Index

52-Week Period Ended February 1, 2020
Excluded Amounts

GAAP Basis
(As Reported)

Acquisition
Costs

Strategic
Realignment

Non-GAAP Basis
(As Adjusted) % of Sales

Cost of goods sold $ 800,783 $ 956 $ (1,120) $ 800,947 67.6 %
Gross margin $ 383,451 $ 956 $ (1,120) $ 383,287 32.4 %
Store operating, selling and administrative expenses $ 318,011 $ 17,432 $ 2,031 $ 298,548 25.2 %
Operating income $ 36,117 $ 18,388 $ 911 $ 55,416 4.7 %
Provision for income taxes $ 8,984 $ 4,547 $ 225 $ 13,756 1.2 %
Net income $ 27,344 $ 13,841 $ 686 $ 41,871 3.5 %

Basic earnings per share $ 1.54 $ 0.78 $ 0.04 $ 2.36
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.52 $ 0.77 $ 0.04 $ 2.33

1) Excluded acquisition amounts during the 52-week period ended February 1, 2020, related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC consist primarily of the
amortization of inventory step-up in cost of goods sold and change in the valuation of contingent earnout, legal, accounting and professional fees in store operating,
selling and administrative expenses.

2) Excluded strategic realignment amounts during the 52-week period ended February 1, 2020, related to our accelerated store closure plan, consist primarily of
gain on operating leases net of accelerated amortization on right-of-use assets in cost of goods sold and professional fees, impairment costs and loss on fixed assets